### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.29 (ID # 24186) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, February 06, 2024

### FROM : BOS DISTRICT 5:

**SUBJECT:** BOS DISTRICT 5: Fifth District Use of Community Improvement Designation (CID) Funds for Riverside County Department of Public Social Services, Adult Services Division, Moreno Valley Chamber of Commerce, San Gorgonio Pass Rotary, and Riverside County Fire Department/CalFire. [\$14,000 - General Fund 100%] (4/5 vote required)

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- Riverside County Department of Public Social Services, Adult Services Division \$2,000 4060 County Circle Dr. Riverside CA, 92503
- Moreno Valley Chamber of Commerce \$5,000 12625 Frederick Street, Suite E-3 Moreno Valley, CA 92557
- San Gorgonio Pass Rotary \$5,000 PO BOX 321 Banning, CA 92220
- 4. Riverside County Fire Department \$2,000 210 W. San Jacinto Avenue Perris CA

## ACTION:4/5 Vote Required

2/2/2024

# MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:	Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington and Jeffries and Gutierrez	
Nays:	None	Kimberly A. Rector
Absent:	None	Clerk of the Board
Date:	February 6, 2024	By: Many h
XC:	BOS-Dist. 5, COBcc	Deputy

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$ 14,000	\$ 0	\$ 14,000	\$ 0	
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 14,000	\$ 0	\$ 14,000	\$ 0	
SOURCE OF FUNDS: General Fund 100% Budget Adjustment: No					
			For Fiscal	<b>/ear:</b> 23/24	

**BACKGROUND:** Community Improvement Designation funds will be given to the following organizations:

- Riverside County Department of Public Social Services, Adult Services Division will use funding to help support their Elder and Dependent Adult Abuse Symposium. The goal is to increase awareness of elder and dependent adult abuse, highlighting innovative programs and strategies aimed at preventing and safeguarding these vulnerable individuals.
- 2. Moreno Valley Chamber of Commerce will use funding to promote and advocate for businesses, educate their members, interact with local government, and enhance the business support in the community by advocating for policy initiatives. In addition, the Chamber will assist with community events and operations.
- 3. San Gorgonio Pass Rotary will use funding for the Polar Express Movie Night that will be hosted for residents of Cabazon and surrounding cities. Funds will pay for the movie, popcorn and activities for children and prizes.
- 4. Riverside County Fire Department (CAL Fire UNIT) to purchase the necessary food for a 2/28 career fair that will be held at the Ben Clark Training Facility to support our youth with career awareness and opportunities.